- S

' WASHINGTON STATE )

ecreationand e
- Conservation Office Amendment to Project Agreement

- ‘eﬂ .

Project Sponsor:  Walla Walla Community College Project Number: 13-1001 C
Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 Amendment Number: 1
Amendment Type:

Time Extension

Amendment Description:

Pursuant to a request from Walla Walla Community College the Project Agreement identified
above is amended to extend the end date of this agreement.

The project period of 11/30/2012 to 09/30/2013 is extended to allow the contracting party
until 12/31/2013 to complete the project.

Agreement Terms

In all other respects the Agreement, to which this is an Amendment, and attachments thereto,
shall remain in full force and effect In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this

Amendment.

State Of Washington
Recreation and Conservation Office

l{dleen Cottlngh\afh
TITLE: Director
DATE: 7/ 22/ 20) 3

Pre-approved as to form:
By: 1S/
Assistant Attorney General

PSMFC Project Time Extension Amendment
. Chapter 77.85 RCW, Chapter 420 WAC

Salmon Funding Accounts
TIMEXTEN.RPT



)

| Amendment Milestone Report

Project Number: 13-1001 C

Project Name:

Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013

)

Amendment Number: 1

Sponsor: Walla Walla Community College
IAC Project Manager: Keith Dublanica
X ! Milestone Target Date Comments/Description
Project Start 11/30/2012 | project contract completed and signed
with Region (amendment forwarded to
PSMFC 11/16/12))
Progress Report Submitted 03/31/2013
Progress Report Submitted 06/15/2013
1 | Agreement End Date 12/31/2013
Final Report 01/15/2014
Final Billing-to RCO 01/31/2014

X = Milestone Complete

1= Critical Mi

AMILESTO.RPT

lestone

July 19, 2013

Page:




~ MENDMENT APPROVAL FORN. Date | initials
Grant Mgr: -?._/r?/B dd>
Project #: 13-1001 Monitoring & Research SectionMgr: 17 /93] 13
Amendment #: 1 - Time Extension Fiscal:
Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 . Deputy:
Project Sponsor: Walla Walla Community College Director:
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION:

The project period of 11/30/2012 to 09/30/2013 is extended to allow the contracting party until 12/31/2013 to complete the
project.

PROJECT SUMMARY: .
Director Approved Date: 11/16/2012 Prior Time Extensions: 0 RCO Amount: $219,648.00
Project Start Date: 11/30/2012 Other External Amendments: 0O Sponsor Match Amount: $0.00
Original End Date: 09/30/2013 Sponsor Active Projects: 3 Total: $219,648.00
Current End Date: 09/30/2013 Spohsor Completed Projects: 7 RCO Paid To Date (0%): $0.00
Sponsor Not Completed Projects: O RCO Remaining (100%): $219,648.00
Last Progress Report: Sponsor Dead Projects: 1 l.ast Billing Date:

Pending Payment: 03/01/2013

PROJECT AGREEMENT DESCRIPTION:

This project-is a continuation of the Asotin Creek multi-year IMW project. The project is an Intensively Monitoring Watershed
monitoring project. The project focuses on three tributaries toc the Asotin Creek in Southwest Washington. The tributaries are:
Charley Creek, North Fork Asotin Creek, and South Fork Asotin Creek. The purpose of the project is to link salmon and
steelhead responses to specific mechanisms related to habitat restoration. The fundamental approach is to treat restoration
as an experiment and concentrate a large restoration effort in order to increase the likelihood of detecting a population
increase. This type of project will increase our understanding of wh at restoration activities are most effective, demonstrate
how chnages in habitat influence survivial of various life stages of salmon and steelhead, determine what mangitude of
restoraiton is required to cause a significant popuiation response, and ultimately provide information to better evaluate the
efficacy of habitat restoration. The restoraiton effort is focused on summer run steelhead habitat. The funds for this grant
award will focus on continuing the IMW effort in the Asotin. This phase will include:

1) Continue baseline monitoring of 12 permanent sites for fish abundance and habitat condition,
2) Implement restoration treatment plan based on approval of the plan by the Regional Technical Team
3) Monitoring a wide variety of response variables

PROJECT FUNDING (CURRENT):

‘Bien Fund Appn Reapp Ind Orig Bien Orig.Appn Grant Activity SubActiv SO " Amount
13-15 001 H99 Reapp 11-13 H99 PSMFC 2011 PSMFC PSMFC NZ  $219,648.00
QUESTIONS: Other
: . ] , Yes No NI/A (see_-nqtes) B

Is the amendment request consistent with the original projectintent? - e E/ a o = ;
Did the sponsor provide adequate justification for the proposed change? E/ a a a

Did the sboh’édr exhaust all pfa’diéél a!tfe,rnatiyes;befq'réyreqt‘jevs’ti‘pgfthe'amendv_m;ent? : B/ o o

Is the current project meeting its milestone obligations to RCO? Q/ Q 4 [
Is the current project meeting its billing o'bligation'S»t6~RCO?»v T R f B/ o o o

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT




Other
S Yes No N/A (see notes)

Did the sponsor have little control over the condition causing the amendment?

' Does the sponsor have a good

Will the proposed change help implement the project faster?

s the project change a resu

- Will this action cause funding to be re-appropriated?

ccord of implementing projects?

quirement?

Does the Lead Entity support the proposed change and is the documentation prowded (letter or @/ d il a
e-mail)? . '

=3 0 0 a

‘ a
S
‘D

0 e a

a’nge’P lfso [g/ E] D -

NOTES AND ANALYSIS:

o conpR Hha tvor 1
\Ll:/_"\/\ L. /)/gé,(QL QHQ[@g)

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT

Tha Pwoaer\ SIDOVQ’@// I’\C@ VQQWJ%%J

‘P’Lk \ﬂc‘&hQ{ ot */'ﬁw 74{(5 Ll IOl
o;,J ‘}w’c,e O\&J“J‘)J)J

‘., 2013

LoD



1/%/13

) S
J J
WASHINGTON STATE
Recreationand
» x Conservation Office Amendment to Project Agreement
‘Project Sponsor: Walla Walla Communi‘ty College Project Number: 13-1001C
Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 ‘ ’ Amendment Number: 2

Amendment Type:

~ Project Sponsor Change
Amendment Description:

Existing contractor;
Walia Walla Community College
500 Tausick Way
Walla Walla, WA 99362
509-524-4792

Change to new contractor:
Eco Logical Research, Inc.
456-Soutr100-West P.0. Box 106
Providence, UT 84332 .

Agreement Terms

The Recreation and Conservation Office hereby releases, acquits and discharges the prior project
sponsor, Walla Walla Community College (WWCC), from and of any obligations or responsibilities under
the grant agreement for Snake River-Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 project #13-1001 and WWCC contract
#12-013. The effective date of this amendment is November 1, 2013.

In all other respects the Agreement, to which this is an Amendment, and attachments thereto, shall remain

in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have exetuted this Amendment. '

State Of Washington Project Sponsor
Recreation and Conservation Office : EXISTING

64617 CONTRACTOR: _Walla Walla Community College
BY: d
o o LAl (et O

Kaleen Cottingham ~ ¢e—_

TITLE: Director TITLE: President

DATE: ﬁ//7/3 . DATE: /ﬂl/ 7/ />

Pre-approved as to form:
BY: /S/
Assistant Attorney General

NEW : '
CONTRACTOR: )Qo y ;
) BY: « L/\_L;/
4 f
TITLE: P@,M /

DATE: 40/21 / (5 ’

PSMFC Project Project Sponsor Change Amendment

Salmon Funding Accounts ‘ . Chapter 77.85 RCW, Chapter 420 WAC
AMENAGR2.RPT



. NENDMENT APPROVAL FORM Date | initials
Grant Mgr: Q/W[ FANYS 9
Project #: 11-1678 Operations Section Mgr: C’%i B ﬂ_
Amendment #: 2 - Cost Change ' Fiscal | 9 g [, [3m 2
Project Title: Exchange Network Grant - NWIFC 2012 - Deputy: 9 E N ,,|3 S\wy'd
Project Sponsor: NW Indian Fisheries Comm Director: )
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION:

WDFW is transferring $7,320.00 from their portion of the EPA Exhange Network award for the National Hydrogaphy Dataset
(NHD) to the NWIFC to complete project deliverables.

PROJECT SUMMARY:

Director Approved Date: 12/14/2011 Prior Time Extensions: 1 RCO Amo'unt: $75,865.00
Project Start Date: 10/01/2011 Other External Amendments: O Sponsor Match Amount: $0.00
Original End Date: 09/30/2013 Sponsor Active Projects: 13 Total: $75,865.00
Current End Date: 12/31/2013 Sponsor Completed Projects: 8 RCO Paid To Date (90%): $68,278.50

Sponsor Not Completed Projects: O RCO Remaining (10%): $7,586.50
Last Progress Report: Sponsor Dead Projects: © Last Billing Date: 03/29/2013

PROJECT AGREEMENT DESCRIPTION:

This project continues participation in a collaborative environmental data exchange network for Puget Sound. The first focus _
was on juvenile salmonid data supported through EPA agreement #0S- 83387001 1 and its subsequent amendment due to
close 2/29/12.

This project's second focus is continuing to link hydrography and other relevant and approprlate data into the network,
partnering with WDFW who have a parellel and similar grant listed in PRISM following this one as #11-1679. This prOJect is
supported through EPA Agreement #0S- 83609901

A common narrative and budget/goals sheet for both NW Indian Fisheries Commission (#11-1678) and Washington State
Dept. of Fish & Wildlife (#11-1679) have been developed and are attached.

PROJECT FUNDING (CURRENT):

Bien Fund Appn Reapp Ind Orig Bien Orig Appn . Grant Activity SubActiv SO Amount
13-15 001 040 Reapp 11-13 040 USEPA 2011 MAI MAI NZ $75,865.00

QUESTIONS: Other
' : Yes No N/A (see notes)

Did the sponsor provide adequate justification for the proposed change?

Will the proposed change help implement the project faster? M | g Q/ a

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT




) g Yes No N/A (see notes)

Will this action cause funding to be re-appropriated?

NOTES AND ANALYSIS:

LoD i~ /é e 1R ava | co@?&m)/vxb A an é\lo/ﬂ S %&,}J@J
5}( ([1 &H;/( ‘édc.,\j“ 7@\/ UF&C’% “"a'\ [\/"\,‘ag\pu,& %/(;)//\92?0]9[‘7 JQ]LU—Q%

tvPir Las yz;v«u%eu\ LoV I=CC b e t TEan é»ﬁ"ﬁ//

fonde  enfetr Yo debudoles of oo prsi g,
vpdet=] o S werk™ s AT WSS = Trgry
,‘”7/‘/'//3

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT



o ) B Hidfi4
Recreation and e f b

X Conservation Office Amendment to Project Agreement

Project Number: 13-1001 C

Project Sponsor:  Eco Logical Research Inc.
Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 - Amendment Number: 3
Amendment Type:

Time Extension

Amendment Description:
Pursuant to a request from Eco Logical Research Inc. the Project Agreement identified above
is amended to extend the end date of this agreement. :

The project period of 11/30/2012 to 12/31/2013 is extended to allow the contracting party
until 09/30/2014 to complete the project. _

Agreement Terms

In all other respects the Agreement, to which this is an Amendment, and attachments thereto,
shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this

Amendment.

State Of Washington
Recreation and Conservation Office

Kaleen Cottingha.lm

TITLE: Director ,
DATE: ) / 2//20/!/

Pre-approved as to form:
By: 1S/

Assistant Attorney General

PSMFC Project Time Extension Amendment
Salmon Funding Accounts Chapter 77.85 RCW, Chapter 420 WAC
TIMEXTEN.RPT



Project Number:
Project Name:
Sponsor:

IAC Project Manager:

13-1001 C

Snake River - Asotin IMW
Eco Logical Research Inc.
Keith Dublanica

~ ’Amendment Milestone Report

PSMFC 2013

Amendment Number: 3

X ! Milestone Target Date Comments/Description
Project Start 11/30/2012 project contract completed and signed
with Region (amendment forwarded to
PSMFC 11/16/12))
X Progress Report Submitted 03/31/2013 | submtitted in may
Progress Report Submitted 12/31/2013 | to be submitted January 2014
Progress Report Submitted 06/30/2014
X 1 Agreement End Date 09/30/2014
Fi‘nal Report 10/15/2014
Final Billing to RCO 11/15/2014

X = Milestone Complete

I = Critical Milestone

AMILESTO.RPT

January 13, 2014

Page:




- "MIENDMENT APPROVAL FORM oy _Date Initials

s/ M 01&41. Grant Mgr: {[7,'//../., IL—,
. 4y Section Mgr:

= vor [y lgli | 4

Project #: 13-1001 Monitoring & Research
Amendment #: 3 - Time Extension '

Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 Deputy: |1 /12 /poy | S92
= . . [4 [4 :
Project Sponsor: Eco Logical Research Inc. » Director:
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION:

The project period of 11/30/2012 to 12/31/2013 is extended to allow the contracting party until 09/30/2014 to complete the
project.

PROJECT SUMMARY:

Director Approved Date: 11/16/2012 Prior Time Extensions: RCO Amount: $219,648.00
Project Start Date: 11/30/2012 Other External Amendments: Sponsor Match Amount: $0.00
Original End Date: 09/30/2013 Sponsor Active Projects: Total: $219,648.00

RCO Paid To Date (59%):  $129,048.69
RCO Remaining (41%): $90,599.31
Last Billing Date: 10/07/2013

Current End Date: 12/31/2013 Sponsor Completed Projects:
Sponsor Not Completed Projects:
Last Progress Report: Sponsor Dead Projects:

O O A A A

PROJECT AGREEMENT DESCRIPTION:

This project is a continuation of the Asotin Creek multi-year IMW project. The project is an Intensively Monitoring Watershed
monitoring project. The project focuses on three tributaries to the Asotin Creek in Southwest Washington. The tributaries are:
Charley Creek, North Fork Asotin Creek, and South Fork Asotin Creek. The purpose of the project is to link salmon and
steelhead responses to specific mechanisms related to habitat restoration. The fundamental approach is to treat restoration
as an experiment and concentrate a large restoration effort in order to increase the likelihood of detecting a population
increase. This type of project will increase our understanding of wh at restoration activities are most effective, demonstrate
how chnages in habitat influence survivial of various life stages of salmon and steelhead, determine what mangitude of
restoraiton is required to cause a significant population response, and ultimately provide information to better evaluate the
efficacy of habitat restoration. The restoraiton effort is focused on summer run steelhead habitat. The funds for this grant
award will focus on continuing the IMW effort in the Asotin. This phase will include:

1) Continue baseline monitoring of 12 permanent sites for fish abundance and habitat condition,
2) Implement restoration treatment plan based on approval of the plan by the Regional Technical Team
3) Monitoring a wide variety of response variables

PROJECT FUNDING (CURRENT):

Bien Fund Appn Reapp Ind Orig Bien Orig Appn Grant Activity SubActiv SO Amount
13-15 001 Ho9 Reapp 11-13 H99 PSMFC 2011 PSMFC PSMFC NZ $219,648.00
QUESTIONS: Other

Is the current project meeting its milestone obligations to RCO? - ' o Qa a (|
its billing obligations to RCO!

Did the sponsor have little control over the condition causing the amendment? | 4 D/ o

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT

(see notes)




i Other
5 Yes No NJ/A (seenotes)

Does the Lead Entity support the proposed change and is the documentation provided (letteror )/ QO a a
e-mail)?

| \ﬂ)rf 4‘)7_7{14[//7/)—{‘/}( ‘é%%’%hdj )LA AJ—;? 7{"/1 //9(,\}
%V‘WSL '67/30/2% it ey wi
5 2014 o

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT



- = i & WASHINGTON STATE ; - VV\O

. ' Recreation and

s Conservation Office  ~“Amendment to Project Agreement - \ {w [[‘
Project Sponsor: Eco Logical Research Inc. Project Number: 13-1001C
Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 Amendment Number: 4
Amendment Type: A
Cost Change .

Amendment Description:
additional funds added from PSFMC for FY 2014 for the continuation of the IMWs in the Asotin (Snake Region)
Project Funding:

The total cost of the project for the purpose of this Agreement changes as follows:

Old Amount New Amount
Amount % Amount %
RCO - PSMFC $219,648.00 100.00% $532,824.00 100.00%
Project Sponsor $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Total Project Cost $219,648.00 100% $532,824.00 100%
Admin Limit $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
AE Limit ~ $0.00 0.00% $0.00  0.00%

Agreement Terms

In all other respects the Agreement, to which this is an Amendment, and attachments thereto, shall
remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this Amendment.

State Of Washington Eco Logical Research Inc.
Recreation and Conservation Office
AGENCY:
(ﬁ_/,W /ng— BY: M M
Kaleen Cottlnqham /V& /( goubt)fs

TITLE: Director
: TITLE: 79@«5 Ia[¢ ﬂ7L
DATE: ; /_; /z’g /:/

Pre-approved as to form:

pate:  Jan (7, 2017/~

BY: /sl R
Assistant Attorney General PR e
JAN 27 2014
WA STATE

RECREATION AND CONSERVATION QFFICE

PSMFC Project Cost Change Amendment
Salmon Fundina Accounts Chapter 77.85 RCW. Chapter 420 WAC

AMENAGR1.RPT ‘ +* 5‘;/5/ /7&



’j\mendment Agreement Descrip{’ﬂ)\

Project Sponsor: Eco Logical Research Inc. Project Number: 13-1001 C
Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 Amendment Number: 4 '

Agreement Description

This project is a continuation of the Asotin Creek multi-year IMW project. The project is an Intensively Monitoring
Watershed monitoring project. The project focuses on three tributaries to the Asotin Creek in Southwest Washington.
The tributaries are: Charley Creek, North Fork Asotin Creek, and South Fork Asotin Creek. The purpose of the project is
to link salmon and steelhead responses to specific mechanisms related to habitat restoration. The fundamental
approach is to treat restoration as an experiment and concentrate a large restoration effort in order to increase the
likelihood of detecting a population increase. This type of project will increase our understanding of wh at restoration
activities are most effective, demonstrate how chnages in habitat influence survivial of various life stages of salmon and
steelhead, determine what mangitude of restoraiton is required to cause a significant population response, and ultimately
provide information to better evaluate the efficacy of habitat restoration. The restoraiton effort is focused on summer run
steelhead habitat. The funds for this grant award will focus on continuing the IMW effort in the Asotin. This phase will
include: .

1) Continue baseline monitoring of 12 permanent sites for fish abundance and habitat condition,

2) Implement restoration treatment plan based on approval of the plan by the Reglonal Technical Team
3) Monitoring a wide variety of response variables

AAGREEDSC.RPT January 7, 2014 Page 1



hendment Eligible Scope Activit

Project Sponsor: Eco Logical Research Inc.
Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013

Project Title:

Program:

Pacific States Projects

)

4

Project Number:13-1001
Project Type:Monitoring & Research

Amendment #: 4

Monitoring/Research Metrics

Worksite #1, Asotin Creek 2012

Targeted salmonid ESU/DPS:
Targeted species (non-ESU species):
Number of Reports Prepared:

Name Of Report: '

Project [dentified in a Plan or Watershed Assessment:

Number of Cooperating Organizations:

Complement Habitat Restoration Project:

Monitoring

Acres of watershed area monitored:
Record Name Of Strategy/Program :
Stream Miles Monitored:

Intensively monitored watershed

# acres (to nearest 0.1 acre) Intensively monitored watershed:
# miles (to nearest 0.01 mile) Intensively monitored watershed:

Worksite #2, Lower Columbia - Abernathy Creek

Targeted salmonid ESU/DPS:
Targeted species (non-ESU species):

- Number of Reports Prepared:

~ AELIGREIMRPT

Name Of Report:-

Project Identified in a Plan or Watershed Assessment:

Number of Cooperating Organizations:

Complement Habitat Restoration Project:

January 13, 2014

Steelhead-Snake River Basin DPS
None’

4

IMW Project Implementation in the
Asotin Watershed (Progress) and
FINAL

Snake River Regional Recovery Plan

Page:



'\"‘3ENDMENT APPROVAL FORM ~ Date Initials
TP A : —y GrantMgr: [. / q.{lg_{. 'Lb
Project #: 13-1001 Monitoring & Research Section Mar: | y | 54 M
Amendment #: 4 - Cost Change Fiscat | \ /13 (Y fom3
Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 ‘ Deputy: | ¢ A %Zfly STR
Project Sponsor: Eco Logical Research Inc. Director: | '

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION:
additional funds added from PSFMC for FY 2014 for the continuation of the IMWs in the Asotin (Snake Region)
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Director Approved Date: 11/16/2012 Prior Time Extensions: RCO Amount: $219,648.00
Project Start Date: 11/30/2012 Other External Amendments: Sponsor Match Amount: $0.00
Original End Date: 09/30/2013 Sponsor Active Projects: Total: $219,A648.00

RCO Paid To Date (59%): $129,048.69
RCO Remaining (41%): $90,599.31
Last Billing Date: 10/07/2013

Current End Date: 12/31/2013 Sponsor Completed Projects:
Sponsor Not Completed Projects:
Last Progress Report: Sponsor Dead Projects:

O O A aa a A

PROJECT AGREEMENT DESCRIPTION:

This project is a continuation of the Asotin Creek multi-year IMW project. The project is an Intensively Monitoring Watershed
monitoring project. The project focuses on three tributaries to the Asotin Creek in Southwest Washington. The tributaries are:
Charley Creek, North Fork Asotin Creek, and South Fork Asotin Creek. The purpose of the project is to link salmon and
steelhead responses to specific mechanisms related to habitat restoration. The fundamental approach is to treat restoration
as an experiment and concentrate a large restoration effort in order to increase the likelihood of detecting a population
increase. This type of project will increase our understanding of wh at restoration activities are most effective, demonstrate
how chnages in habitat influence survivial of various life stages of salmon and steethead, determine what mangitude of
restoraiton is required to cause a significant population response, and ultimately provide information to better evaluate the
efficacy of habitat restoration. The restoraiton effort is focused on summer run steethead habitat. The funds for this grant
award will focus on continuing the IMW effort in the Asotin. This phase will include: '

1) Continue baseline monitoring of 12 permanént sites for fish abundance and habitat condition,
2) Implement restoration treatment plan based on approval of the plan by the Regional Technical Team
3) Monitoring a wide variety of response variables

PROJECT FUNDING (CURRENT):

Bien Fund Appn Reapp Ind Orig Bien Orig Appn Grant Activity SubActiv SO Amount
13-15 001 H99 Reapp 11-13 H99 PSMFC 2011 PSMFC PSMFC NZ $219,648.00
QUESTIONS:

Did the sponsor provide adequate justification for the proposed change? . ® Q4 a I

Did the sponsor have little control over the condition causing the amendment?

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT



i

ares N

Other
Yes No N/A (see notes)

Does the Lead Entity support the proposed change and is the documentation provided (letter or
e-mail)?

O~ Q Q

NOTES AND ANALYSIS:

This

O\M_QVJW\/\ %Aé; F\/ ?0[‘*{ ﬂw_i/._g.a. 7Z§
o Asoforw  Sh78) seppeted by PESAC

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT



P 4

X Conservation Office  Amendment to Project Agreement

Project Sponsor:  Eco Logical Research Inc. Project Number: 13-1001 C

Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 Amendment Number: 6
Amendment Type: RCO
JUN 2472014

Time Extension
SCANNEDgIé E é :

Amendment Description:

Pursuant to a request from Eco Logical Research Inc. the Project Agreement identified above
is amended to extend the end date of this agreement.

The project period of 11/30/2012 to 09/30/2014 is extended to allow the contracting party
until 09/30/2015 to complete the project.
- - Agreement Terms

In all other respects the Agreement, to which this is an Amendment, and attachments thereto,
shall remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this

Amendment.

State Of Washington
Recreation and Conservation Office

°
BY: %
Kaleen Cottingham

TITLE: Director
DATE: 6/2'/,/‘/

Pre-approved as to form:
By: 1S/

Assistant Attorney General

PSMFC Project Time Extension Amendment :
Salmon Funding Accounts Chapter 77.85 RCW, Chapter 420 WAC
TIMEXTEN.RPT '



L S s

Amendment Milestone Report 77

Project Number: 13-1001 C Amendment Number: 6

Project Name: - Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013

Sponsor: Eco Logical Research Inc.

IAC Project Manager: Keith Dublanica
X Project Start 11/30/2012 | project contract completed and signed

with Region (amendment forwarded to
PSMFC 11/16/12))

X Progress Report Submitted 03/31/2013 | submitted in may
¥ | -1 [Agreement End Date 09/30/2015

Final Report » 10/31/2015

Final Billing to RCO 11/30/2015

X = Milestone Complete
! = Critical Milestone

AMILESTORPT June 20,2014 Page: 1



~ /AMENDMENT APPROVAL FOR. | | Date [ imiils
Grant Mgr: 6 u)hl. K\D‘
Project #: 13-1001  Monitoring & Research SectionMar: | ¢ [20ff4
. M LA
Amendment #: 6 - Time Extension Fiscal 4
Project Title: Snake River - Asotin IMW PSMFC 2013 Deputy: ‘é)’/‘f SR
Project Sponsor: Eco Logical Research Inc. Director: |
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION:

- Tre project ééﬁod of 11/30/2012 to 09/30/2014 is extended to allow the contracting party until 09/30/2015 to complete the
project. ’

PROJECT SUMMARY:

Director Approved Date: 11/16/2012 Prior Time Extensions: RCO Amount: | $532,824.00
Project Start Date: 11/30/2012 Other External Amendments: Sponsor Match Amount: $0.00
Original End Date: 09/30/2013 Sponsor Active Projects: Total: $532,824.00

RCO Paid To Date (59%):  $312,358.91
RCO Remaining (41%):  $220,465.09
Last Billing Date: ~ 06/06/2014

Current End Date: 09/30/2014 Sponsor Completed Projects:
Sponsor Not Completed Projects:

O O 2~ a NN

Last Progress Report: Sponsor Dead Projects:

PROJECT AGREEMENT DESCRIPTION:

This project is a continuation of the Asotin Creek multi-year IMW project. The project is an Intensively Monitoring Watershed
monitoring project. The project focuses on three tributaries to the Asotin Creek in Southwest Washington. The tributaries are:
Charley Creek, North Fork Asotin Creek, and South Fork Asotin Creek. The purpose of the project is to link salmon and
steelhead responses to specific mechanisms related to habitat restoration. The fundamental approach is to treat restoration
as an experiment and concentrate a large restoration effort in order to increase the likelihood of detecting a population
increase. This type of project will increase our understanding of wh at restoration activities are most effective, demonstrate
how chnages in habitat influence survivial of various life stages of salmon and steelhead, determine what mangitude of
restoraiton is required to cause a significant population response, and ultimately provide information to better evaluate the
efficacy of habitat restoration. The restoraiton effort is focused on summer run steelhead habitat. The funds for this grant
-gward will focus on continuing the IMW effort in the Asotin. This phase will include:

1) Continue baseline monitoring of 12 permanent sites for fish abundance and habitat condition,
2) Implement restoration treatment plan based on approval of the plan by the Regional Technical Team
3) Monitoring a wide variety of response variables

PROJECT FUNDING (CURRENT):

Bien Fund Appn Reapp Ind Orig Bien Orig Appn. Grant Activity SubActiv SO Amount
1_3-15 001 H99 Reapp 11-13 H99 PSMFC 2011 PSMFC PSMFC CA $532,824.00
QUESTIONS: - Other

Yes  No NI/A (seenotes)|

(. (W
Is the current projéét r’r’1‘eeting.it.s miléétéﬁé obligations to RCO’? a (| |
151 et prjectmeetin s ilng abigators 0RCO? o o
Did the sbonsor haQe little coﬁtrol over the ;:ondition causing the amendmeht? a EI

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT



Othér
N/A  (see notes)

(W
a

Does the Lead Entity support the proposed change and is the documentation provided (letteror B~ OQ O ]
e-mail)?

NOTES AND ANALYSIS: ‘ -

71‘;} '}‘-‘Vv‘ e {7(7({ NETO Ly SNl m_ev.,_ ‘Q“OWJ iz ~H\n)" ﬁ(’}o )b—;
to  comphtt Wi Proget, o rggoecAe D by TEFMO I sponsor,

AMENDAPPROVALFORM.RPT



